UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Eastern District of California

Honorable Fredrick E. Clement
Bankruptcy Judge

2500 Tulare Street, Fifth Floor
Department A, Courtroom 11
Fresno, California

THURSDAY
MAY 1, 2014
PRE-HEARING DISPOSITIONS
GENERAL DESIGNATIONS

Each pre-hearing disposition is prefaced by the words “Final Ruling,”
“Tentative Ruling” or “No Tentative Ruling.” Except as indicated
below, matters designated “Final Ruling” will not be called and
counsel need not appear at the hearing on such matters. Matters
designated “Tentative Ruling” or “No Tentative Ruling” will be called.

MATTERS RESOLVED BEFORE HEARING

IT the court has issued a final ruling on a matter and the parties
directly affected by a matter have resolved the matter by stipulation
or withdrawal of the motion before the hearing, then the moving party
shall, not later than 4:00 p.m. (PST) on the day before the hearing,
inform the following persons by telephone that they wish the matter to
be dropped from calendar notwithstanding the court’s ruling: (1) all
other parties directly affected by the motion; and (2) Kathy Torres,
Judicial Assistant to the Honorable Fredrick E. Clement, at (559) 499-
5860.

ERRORS IN FINAL RULINGS

IT a party believes that a final ruling contains an error that would,
iT reflected in the order or judgment, warrant a motion under Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 52(b), 59(e) or 60, as incorporated by Federal
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, 7052, 9023 and 9024, then the party
affected by such error shall, not later than 4:00 p.m. (PST) on the
day before the hearing, inform the following persons by telephone that
they wish the matter either to be called or dropped from calendar, as
appropriate, notwithstanding the court’s ruling: (1) all other parties
directly affected by the motion; and (2) Kathy Torres, Judicial
Assistant to the Honorable Fredrick E. Clement, at (559) 499-5860.
Absent such a timely request, a matter designated “Final Ruling” will
not be called.



9:00 a.m.

13-17106-A-13 DAVID/ROSE MURRAY MOTION FOR COMPENSATION BY THE

BCS-2 LAW OFFICE OF SHEIN LAW GROUP,
PC FOR BENJAMIN C. SHEIN,
DEBTOR"S ATTORNEY(S)
4-1-14 [44]

BENJAMIN SHEIN/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling

Application: Interim Compensation and Expense Reimbursement
Notice: LBR 9014-1(F)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Approved

Order: Prepared by applicant

Applicant: Benjamin C. Shein

Compensation approved: $24,557.50

Costs approved: $427.81

Aggregate fees and costs approved in this application: $24,985.31
Retainer held: $5,000.00

Amount to be paid as administrative expense: $19,985.31

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P.55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a debtor’s
attorney in a Chapter 13 case and for “reimbursement for actual,
necessary expenses.” 11 U.S.C. 8 330(a)(1), (4)(B). Reasonable
compensation is determined by considering all relevant factors. See
id. 8 330(a)(3).-

The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on an interim
basis. Such amounts shall be perfected, and may be adjusted, by a
final application for compensation and expenses, which shall be filed
prior to case closure. The moving party is authorized to draw on any
retainer held.

14-10511-A-13 SEAN SALEHI MOTION TO CONFIRM PLAN
SJs-1 3-27-14 [22]

SEAN SALEHI/MV

SUSAN SALEHI/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling
Motion: Confirmation of a Chapter 13 Plan

Disposition: Denied without prejudice
Order: Civil minute order



The moving party did not provide a sufficient period of notice of the
hearing on the motion or the time fixed for filing objections.

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002(b) requires not less than 28
days” notice of the time Fixed for Filing objections and the hearing
to consider confirmation of a chapter 13 plan. To comply with both
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002(b) and Local Bankruptcy Rule
9014-1(F)(1), creditors and parties in interest must be given at least
42 days” notice of the motion. LBR 3015-1(d). Creditors and parties
in interest received less than 28 days” notice of the time Ffixed for
filing objections, and the motion and notice of hearing were filed and
served less than 42 days before the hearing.

A Chapter 13 plan must be confirmed no later than the first hearing
date available after the 75-day period that commences on the date of
this hearing. |If a Chapter 13 plan has not been confirmed by such
date, the court may dismiss the case on the trustee’s motion. See 11
U.S.C. 8§ 1307(c)(1).

10-63817-A-13 ANIRUDH SUD CONTINUED MOTION TO MODIFY PLAN
HDN-6 1-3-14 [102]

ANIRUDH SUD/MV

HENRY NUNEZ/Atty. for dbt.

RESPONSIVE PLEADING

Final Ruling

Motion: Confirm Modified Chapter 13 Plan

Notice: LBR 3015-1(d)(2), 9014-1(Ff)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by Chapter 13 trustee, approved by debtor’s counsel

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 3015-1(d)(2), 9014-1(F)(1)(B)- None
has been filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The
court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir.
1987).

Chapter 13 plan confirmation is governed by 11 U.S.C. 88 1322, 1323,
1325, 1329 and by Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002(a)(5) and
3015(g) and Local Bankruptcy Rule 3015-1. The debtor bears the burden
of proof as to each element. 1In re Barnes, 32 F.3d 405, 407 (9th Cir.
1994). The court finds that the debtor has sustained that burden, and
the court will approve modification of the plan.



13-18017-A-13 TYNETTA SHABAZZ CONTINUED MOTION TO DISMISS
MHM-1 CASE FOR UNREASONABLE DELAY
MICHAEL MEYER/MV THAT 1S PREJUDICIAL TO
CREDITORS , AND/OR MOTION TO
DISMISS CASE FOR FAILURE TO
MAKE PLAN PAYMENTS , MOTION TO
DISMISS CASE FOR FAILURE TO
PROVIDE TAX DOCUMENTS ,
MOTION/ZAPPLICATION TO DISMISS
RANDY RISNER/Atty. for dbt. CASE , MOTION/APPLICATION TO
SARAH VELASCO/Atty. for mv. DISMISS CASE FOR FAILURE TO

No tentative ruling.

14-10218-A-13 JESUS CASTELLANO AND MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF
JDw-1 ANGIE VEGA WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL
JESUS CASTELLANO/MV 3-25-14 [21]

JOEL WINTER/Atty. for dbt.
Final Ruling

Motion: Value Collateral [Personal Property; Non-vehicular]
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by moving party

Collateral Value: $1800.00

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, 1ncorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Chapter 13 debtors may value collateral by noticed motion. Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 3012. Section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, “An
allowed claim of a creditor secured by a lien on property in which the
estate has an interest . . . is a secured claim to the extent of the
value of such creditor’s interest in the estate’s interest in such
property” and is unsecured as to the remainder. 11 U.S.C. § 506(a).
For personal property, value is defined as “replacement value” on the
date of the petition. 1d. 8§ 506(a)(2). For “property acquired for
personal, family, or household purposes, replacement value shall mean
the price a retail merchant would charge for property of that kind
considering the age and condition of the property at the time value 1is
determined.” 1d. The costs of sale or marketing may not be deducted.
Id.

The right to value non-vehicular collateral in which the creditor has
a purchase money security interest is limited to collateral securing a
debt that was incurred more than one year before the date of the
petition. 11 U.S.C. 81325(a) (hanging paragraph).

In this case, the debtor seeks to value collateral consisting of non-
vehicular personal property. The debt secured by such property was
not incurred within the 1-year period preceding the date of the



petition. In the absence of any opposition to the motion, the court
finds that the replacement value of the collateral is the amount set
forth above.

14-10218-A-13 JESUS CASTELLANO AND MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF
JDw-2 ANGIE VEGA PACIFIC SERVICES CREDIT UNION
JESUS CASTELLANO/MV 3-25-14 [27]

JOEL WINTER/Atty. for dbt.
Final Ruling

Motion: Value Collateral [Personal Property; Motor Vehicle]
Disposition: Denied without prejudice
Order: Civil minute order

Chapter 13 debtors may value collateral by noticed motion. Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 3012. Section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, “An
allowed claim of a creditor secured by a lien on property in which the
estate has an interest . . . is a secured claim to the extent of the
value of such creditor’s interest in the estate’s interest in such
property” and is unsecured as to the remainder. 11 U.S.C. § 506(a).-
For personal property, value is defined as “replacement value” on the
date of the petition. 1d. § 506(a)(2). For “property acquired for
personal, family, or household purposes, replacement value shall mean
the price a retail merchant would charge for property of that kind
considering the age and condition of the property at the time value is
determined.” 1d. The costs of sale or marketing may not be deducted.
Id.

A debtor’s ability to value collateral consisting of a motor vehicle
is limited by the terms of the hanging paragraph of 8§ 1325(a). See 11
U.S.C. 8 1325(a) (hanging paragraph). Under this statute, a lien
secured by a motor vehicle cannot be stripped down to the collateral’s
value if: (1) the lien securing the claim Is a purchase money security
interest, (i1i1) the debt was incurred within the 910-day period
preceding the date of the petition, and (iii) the motor vehicle was
acquired for the debtor’s personal use. 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) (hanging
paragraph) .

In this case, the debtor seeks to value collateral consisting of a
motor vehicle. The court cannot determine whether the hanging
paragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) applies to the respondent creditor’s
claim in this case. Thus, the motion does not sufficiently
demonstrate an entitlement to the relief requested. See LBR 9014-
1(d)(6). Factual information relevant to the hanging paragraph of §
1325(a) i1s also an essential aspect of the grounds for the relief
sought that should be contained in the motion itself and stated with
particularity. See Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013.



08-14719-A-13 ROLANDO/MARIA VELAZQUEZ MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR
PLF-5 PETER L. FEAR, DEBTOR"S
ROLANDO VELAZQUEZ/MV ATTORNEY(S) .

3-25-14 [109]
PETER FEAR/Atty. for dbt.

No tentative ruling.

09-60526-A-13 REGINALDO/MEREDITH GARCIA  MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR
PLF-7 PETER L. FEAR, DEBTOR"S
ATTORNEY(S) .
4-3-14 [92]
PETER FEAR/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling

Application: Interim Compensation and Expense Reimbursement
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Approved

Order: Prepared by applicant

Applicant: Law Offices of Peter L. Fear

Compensation approved: $2,850.50

Costs approved: $605.58

Aggregate fees and costs approved in this application: $3,456.08
Retainer held: $0.00

Amount to be paid as administrative expense: $3,456.08

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a debtor’s
attorney in a Chapter 13 case and for “reimbursement for actual,
necessary expenses.” 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1), (4)(B). Reasonable
compensation is determined by considering all relevant factors. See
id. § 330(a)(3d).-

The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on an interim
basis. Such amounts shall be perfected, and may be adjusted, by a
final application for compensation and expenses, which shall be filed
prior to case closure. The moving party is authorized to draw on any
retainer held.



10.

13-16827-A-13 MICHELLE LEFLER MOTION TO DISMISS CASE FOR

MHM-1 UNREASONABLE DELAY THAT IS
MICHAEL MEYER/MV PREJUDICIAL TO CREDITORS AND/OR
MOTION TO DISMISS CASE
4-7-14 [45]
DAVID JENKINS/Atty. for dbt.
MICHAEL MEYER/Atty. for mv.
No tentative ruling.
14-11329-A-13 ROY SALAZAR MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF
RLF-1 CITIMORTGAGE
ROY SALAZAR/MV 3-28-14 [8]

JEFF REICH/Atty. for dbt.
Final Ruling

Motion: Value Collateral [Real Property; Principal Residence]

Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required

Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by the moving party pursuant to the instructions below

Collateral Value: $74,314.00
Senior Liens: $88,845.83

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Chapter 13 debtors may strip off a wholly unsecured junior lien
encumbering the debtor’s principal residence. 11 U.S.C. 88 506(a),
1322(b)(2); In re Lam, 211 B.R. 36, 40-42 (B.-A.P. 9th Cir. 1997); In
re Zimmer, 313 F.3d 1220, 1222-25 (9th Cir. 2002). A motion to value
the debtor’s principal residence should be granted upon a threefold
showing by the moving party. First, the moving party must proceed by
noticed motion. Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3012. Second, the motion must be
served on the holder of the secured claim. Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3012,
9014(a); LBR 3015-1(j)- Third, the moving party must prove by
admissible evidence that the debt secured by liens senior to the
responding party’s claim exceeds the value of the principal residence.
11 U.S.C. 8 506(a); Lam, 211 B.R. at 40-42; Zimmer, 313 F.3d at
1222-25.

The motion seeks to value real property collateral that is the moving
party’s principal residence. Because the amount owed to senior
lienholders exceeds the value of the collateral, the responding
party’s claim is wholly unsecured and no portion will be allowed as a
secured claim. See 11 U.S.C. § 506(a)-

Given that the responding party holds both the first and second deeds
of trust on the collateral, the moving party shall draft the proposed
order to specifically identify by book and page number, instrument



11.

12.

number, or other identifying information, the second deed of trust
subject to this order.

10-62833-A-13 JOSEPH/MARIA PARRY OBJECTION TO DEBTORS 11 U.S.C.
MHM-4 SEC. 1328 CERTIFICATION BY
MICHAEL MEYER/MV MICHAEL H. MEYER

3-24-14 [91]

JUDSON FARLEY/Atty. for dbt.
WITHDRAWN

Final Ruling

The objection withdrawn, the matter is dropped as moot.

14-11139-A-13 IRMA GONZALES MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF
MLP-1 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
IRMA GONZALES/MV 4-3-14 [16]

MARTHA PASSALAQUA/ZAtty. for dbt.
Final Ruling

Motion: Value Collateral [Real Property; Principal Residence]

Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required

Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by the moving party pursuant to the instructions below

Collateral Value: $207,462.00
Senior Liens: $255,294.88

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Chapter 13 debtors may strip off a wholly unsecured junior lien
encumbering the debtor’s principal residence. 11 U.S.C. 88 506(a),
1322(b)(2); In re Lam, 211 B.R. 36, 40-42 (B.-A.P. 9th Cir. 1997); In
re Zimmer, 313 F.3d 1220, 1222-25 (9th Cir. 2002). A motion to value
the debtor’s principal residence should be granted upon a threefold
showing by the moving party. First, the moving party must proceed by
noticed motion. Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3012. Second, the motion must be
served on the holder of the secured claim. Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3012,
9014(a); LBR 3015-1(j)- Third, the moving party must prove by
admissible evidence that the debt secured by liens senior to the
responding party’s claim exceeds the value of the principal residence.
11 U.S.C. 8 506(a); Lam, 211 B.R. at 40-42; Zimmer, 313 F.3d at
1222-25.

The motion seeks to value real property collateral that is the moving
party’s principal residence. Because the amount owed to senior



lienholders exceeds the value of the collateral, the responding
party’s claim is wholly unsecured and no portion will be allowed as a
secured claim. See 11 U.S.C. § 506(a)-

Given that the responding party holds both the first and second deeds
of trust on the collateral, the moving party shall draft the proposed
order to specifically identify by book and page number, instrument
number, or other identifying information, the second deed of trust
subject to this order.

14-10840-A-13 SAMUEL/ISABEL CRUTCHFIELD  MOTION TO DISMISS CASE FOR
MHM-1 UNREASONABLE DELAY THAT IS
MICHAEL MEYER/MV PREJUDICIAL TO CREDITORS AND/OR
MOTION TO DISMISS CASE FOR
FAILURE TO PROVIDE TAX
DOCUMENTS
4-7-14 [22]
WILLIAM COLLIER/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling

The motion withdrawn, the matter is dropped as moot.

14-11455-A-13 JULIAN/ANGELICA ROBERTS MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM
HSM-1 AUTOMATIC STAY
LI1SA MOLLISON/MV 4-14-14 [10]

THOMAS GRIFFIN/Atty. for mv.
Final Ruling

The case dismissed, the motion is denied as moot.

14-11059-A-13 JORGE VELAZQUEZ-JARACUARO MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF

ALG-1 AND ADRIANA OROPEZA CHASE BANK USA, NATIONAL
JORGE VELAZQUEZ-JARACUARO/MV ASSOCIATION
3-21-14 [20]

JANINE ESQUIVEL/Atty. for dbt.
Final Ruling

The motion resolved by stipulation and order, the matter is dropped as moot.



13-12761-A-13 ADAM/FAVIOLA SUAREZ OBJECTION TO CLAIM OF SIERRA

MHM-1 VISTA REALTY/VIRGINIA SIERRA,
MICHAEL MEYER/MV CLAIM NUMBER 11
3-7-14 [96]

SCOTT LYONS/Atty. for dbt.
Tentative Ruling

Objection: Objection to Claim

Notice: LBR 3007-1(b)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Sustained in part and the claim will be allowed as a
general unsecured claim

Order: Prepared by objecting party

Unopposed objections are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R.
Civ. P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c); LBR 9001-
1(d), (n) (contested matters include objections). Written opposition
to the sustaining of this objection was required not less than 14 days
before the hearing on this objection. None has been filed. The
default of the responding party is entered. The court considers the
record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v.
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

CLAIM OBJECTION

A proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest . . .
objects.” 11 U.S.C. 8 502(a). Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure
3001(fF) creates an evidentiary presumption of validity for “[a] proof
of claim executed and filed in accordance with [the] rules.” Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 3001(f); see also Litton Loan Servicing, LP v. Garvida (In
re Garvida), 347 B.R. 697, 706-07 (B.-A.P. 9th Cir. 2006). This
presumption is rebuttable. See Litton Loan Servicing, 347 B.R. at

706. “The proof of claim is more than some evidence; it is, unless
rebutted, prima facie evidence. One rebuts evidence with counter-
evidence.” 1Id. at 707 (citation omitted) (internal quotation marks
omitted).

“A creditor who files a proof of claim that lacks sufficient support
under Rule 3001(c) and (f) does so at its own risk. That proof of
claim will lack prima facie validity, so any objection that raises a
legal of factual ground to disallow the claim will likely prevail
absent an adequate response by the creditor.” Campbell v. Verizon
Wireless S—CA (In re Campbell), 336 B.R. 430, 436 (B.A.P. 9th Cir.
2005).

Furthermore, “[a] claim that is not regular on its face does not
qualify as having been “executed and filed in accordance with these
rules.”” Litton Loan Servicing, 347 B.R. at 707 n.7 (quoting Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 3001(f)). Such a claim lacks prima facie validity.

For the reasons stated in the objection and supporting papers, the
court will sustain the objection. The court will disallow the claim
as a priority claim for the reasons given by the trustee, and allow
the claim as a general unsecured claim.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9037

The claimant filing the papers for this matter has not complied with
Rule 9037 in filing the motion or the supporting papers. The order
shall state that the claimant shall file an ex parte application to
seal and restrict public access to the pertinent filed documents under



§ 107(c)(1) and Rule 9037(c) or (d) no later than May 14, 2014, and
the order shall be served on the claimant. If the claimant does not
file such an ex part application by this date or otherwise resolve the
problem, the court requests that the trustee file the application.

The court will request that the trustee monitor compliance with this
requirement.

11-13462-A-13 DOMINGO/ERICA GARZA MOTION TO MODIFY PLAN
PBB-3 3-17-14 [77]

ERICA GARZA/MV

PETER BUNTING/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling

Motion: Confirm Modified Chapter 13 Plan

Notice: LBR 3015-1(d)(2), 9014-1(F)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by Chapter 13 trustee, approved by debtor’s counsel

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 3015-1(d)(2), 9014-1(F)(1)(B)- None
has been filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The
court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir.
1987).

Chapter 13 plan confirmation is governed by 11 U.S.C. 88 1322, 1323,
1325, 1329 and by Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002(a)(5) and
3015(g) and Local Bankruptcy Rule 3015-1. The debtor bears the burden
of proof as to each element. In re Barnes, 32 F.3d 405, 407 (9th Cir.
1994). The court finds that the debtor has sustained that burden, and
the court will approve modification of the plan.

13-15979-A-13 JAIME HERNANDEZ MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF
LOBEL FINANCIAL
JAIME HERNANDEZ/MV 4-16-14 [67]

JAIME HERNANDEZ/Atty. for mv.
Tentative Ruling

Motion: Value Collateral [Personal Property; Motor Vehicle]
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(2); no written opposition required
Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by moving party

Collateral Value: $2883.00



19.

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). The default
of the responding party is entered. The court considers the record,
accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v.
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Chapter 13 debtors may value collateral by noticed motion. Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 3012. Section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, “An
allowed claim of a creditor secured by a lien on property in which the
estate has an interest . . . is a secured claim to the extent of the
value of such creditor’s interest in the estate’s interest iIn such
property” and is unsecured as to the remainder. 11 U.S.C. 8 506(a)-
For personal property, value is defined as “replacement value” on the
date of the petition. 1d. 8§ 506(a)(2). For “property acquired for
personal, family, or household purposes, replacement value shall mean
the price a retail merchant would charge for property of that kind
considering the age and condition of the property at the time value is
determined.” 1d. The costs of sale or marketing may not be deducted.
Id.

A debtor’s ability to value collateral consisting of a motor vehicle
is limited by the terms of the hanging paragraph of § 1325(a). See 11
U.S.C. 8§ 1325(a) (hanging paragraph). Under this statute, a lien
secured by a motor vehicle cannot be stripped down to the collateral’s
value if: (i) the lien securing the claim Is a purchase money security
interest, (ii) the debt was incurred within the 910-day period
preceding the date of the petition, and (iii) the motor vehicle was
acquired for the debtor’s personal use. 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) (hanging
paragraph).

In this case, the debtor seeks to value collateral consisting of a
motor vehicle. The debt secured by the vehicle was not incurred
within the 910-day period preceding the date of the petition. In the
absence of any opposition to the motion, the court finds that the
replacement value of the vehicle is the amount set forth above.

13-15979-A-13 JAIME HERNANDEZ CONTINUED MOTION TO DISMISS

MHM-1 CASE FOR UNREASONABLE DELAY

MICHAEL MEYER/MV THAT 1S PREJUDICIAL TO
CREDITORS AND/OR MOTION TO
DISMISS CASE

12-31-13 [39]

No tentative ruling.



20.

21.

22.

13-15687-A-13 ROMY DABRITZ CONTINUED MOTION TO CONFIRM
RDB-2 PLAN

ROMY DABRITZ/MV 1-2-14 [37]

RICK BANKS/Atty. for dbt.

RESPONSIVE PLEADING

Final Ruling

Motion: Confirm Chapter 13 Plan

Notice: LBR 3015-1(d)(1), 9014-1(F)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by Chapter 13 trustee, approved by debtor’s counsel

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 3015-1(d)(1), 9014-1(F)(1)(B). None
has been filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The
court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir.
1987).

Chapter 13 plan confirmation is governed by 11 U.S.C. 88 1322, 1325
and by Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002(b) and Local
Bankruptcy Rule 3015-1. The debtor bears the burden of proof as to
each element. In re Barnes, 32 F.3d 405, 407 (9th Cir. 1994). The
court finds that the debtor has sustained that burden, and the court
will approve confirmation of the plan.

09-62088-A-13 GUY/MARIA VUGLIA MOTION FOR COMPENSATION BY THE

PLF-5 LAW OFFICE OF LAW OFFICES OF
PETER L. FEAR FOR PETER L.
FEAR, DEBTOR®"S ATTORNEY(S).

4-1-14 [57]
PETER FEAR/Atty. for dbt.
RESPONSIVE PLEADING
No tentative ruling.
14-10190-A-13 MARIO/ZULEYKA NUNEZ MOTION TO DISMISS CASE FOR
MHM-1 UNREASONABLE DELAY THAT IS
MICHAEL MEYER/MV PREJUDICIAL TO CREDITORS AND/OR

MOTION TO DISMISS CASE
4-7-14 [32]
ERIC ESCAMILLA/Atty. for dbt.

No tentative ruling.



23.

13-16391-A-13 JOSHUA/SOMMER RITTER MOTION TO VALUE COLLATERAL OF
JDw-1 MURPHY BANK

JOSHUA RITTER/MV 3-25-14 [78]

JOEL WINTER/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling

Motion: Value Collateral [Personal Property; Non-vehicular]
Notice: LBR 9014-1(F)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Granted

Order: Prepared by moving party

Collateral Value: $6000.00

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Chapter 13 debtors may value collateral by noticed motion. Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 3012. Section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, “An
allowed claim of a creditor secured by a lien on property in which the
estate has an interest . . . is a secured claim to the extent of the
value of such creditor’s interest in the estate’s interest In such
property” and is unsecured as to the remainder. 11 U.S.C. 8 506(a)-
For personal property, value is defined as “replacement value” on the
date of the petition. 1d. 8 506(a)(2). For “property acquired for
personal, family, or household purposes, replacement value shall mean
the price a retail merchant would charge for property of that kind
considering the age and condition of the property at the time value is
determined.” 1d. The costs of sale or marketing may not be deducted.
Id.

The right to value non-vehicular collateral in which the creditor has
a purchase money security interest is limited to collateral securing a
debt that was incurred more than one year before the date of the
petition. 11 U.S.C. 81325(a) (hanging paragraph).

In this case, the debtor seeks to value collateral consisting of non-
vehicular personal property, which property is used in the debtor’s
business. As the loan was secured by equipment the debtor already
owned, the security interest in the property is not a purchase money
security interest. In the absence of any opposition to the motion,
the court finds that the replacement value of the collateral is the
amount set forth above.



24.

25.

13-16391-A-13 JOSHUA/SOMMER RITTER MOTION TO CONFIRM PLAN
JDW-5 3-20-14 [73]

JOSHUA RITTER/MV

JOEL WINTER/Atty. for dbt.

RESPONSIVE PLEADING

Tentative Ruling

Motion: Confirm Chapter 13 Plan

Notice: LBR 3015-1(d)(1), 9014-1(F)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Pending

Order: Pending

The motion requests confirmation of the Chapter 13 plan in this case.
11 U.S.C. 88 1322, 1323, 1325; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b); LBR 3015-
1(d)(1). The Chapter 13 trustee opposes the motion, objecting to
confirmation. But the moving party has not filed a reply to the
opposition.

Without the benefit of a reply, the court cannot determine whether the
grounds for the trustee’s opposition are disputed or undisputed. As a
result, the court does not consider the matter to be ripe for a
decision in advance of the hearing.

IT such grounds are undisputed, the moving party may appear at the
hearing and affirm that they are undisputed. The moving party may opt
not to appear at the hearing, and such nonappearance will be deemed by
the court as a concession that the trustee’s grounds for opposition
are undisputed and meritorious.

IT such grounds are disputed, the moving party shall appear at the
hearing. The court may either (1) rule on the merits and resolve any
disputed issues appropriate for resolution at the initial hearing, or
(2) treat the initial hearing as a status conference and schedule an
evidentiary hearing to resolve disputed, material factual issues or
schedule a further hearing after additional briefing on any disputed
legal issues.

13-11095-A-13 HOWARD/JUDITH TRIMBLE MOTION FOR COMPENSATION BY THE

BCS-3 LAW OFFICE OF SHEIN LAW GROUP,
PC FOR BENJAMIN C. SHEIN,
DEBTOR"S ATTORNEY(S).
3-25-14 [45]

BENJAMIN SHEIN/Atty. for dbt.

Final Ruling

Application: Interim Compensation and Expense Reimbursement
Notice: LBR 9014-1(F)(1); written opposition required
Disposition: Approved

Order: Prepared by applicant



26.

Applicant: Shein Law Group, PC

Compensation approved: $1417.50

Costs approved: $54.52

Aggregate fees and costs approved in this application: $1472.02
Retainer held: $0.00

Amount to be paid as administrative expense: $1472.02

Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 55, 1ncorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c). Written
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before
the hearing on this motion. LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B). None has been
filed. The default of the responding party is entered. The court
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true. TeleVideo
Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987).

Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a debtor’s
attorney in a Chapter 13 case and for “reimbursement for actual,
necessary expenses.” 11 U.S.C. 8 330(a)(1), (4)(B). Reasonable
compensation is determined by considering all relevant factors. See
id. 8§ 330(a)(3).-

The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on an interim
basis. Such amounts shall be perfected, and may be adjusted, by a
final application for compensation and expenses, which shall be filed
prior to case closure. The moving party is authorized to draw on any
retainer held.

11-17897-A-13 PAUL/JENNIFER LAZI0O CONTINUED MOTION TO MODIFY PLAN

PLF-2 2-3-14 [62]
PAUL LAZ10/MV

PETER FEAR/Atty. for dbt.

RESPONSIVE PLEADING

No tentative ruling.



